

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MIKE HUCKABEE, RELEVATE GROUP,
DAVID KINNAMAN, TSH OXENREIDER,
LYSA TERKEURST, and JOHN BLASE
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

META PLATFORMS, INC., BLOOMBERG
L.P., BLOOMBERG FINANCE, L.P.,
MICROSOFT CORPORATION, and
THE ELEUTHERAI INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-09152-MMG

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF BLOOMBERG L.P. AND BLOOMBERG FINANCE L.P.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2
- III. LEGAL STANDARD 3
- IV. ARGUMENT 4
 - A. Plaintiffs’ Copyright Claim Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted. 4
 - B. Plaintiffs’ Copyright Claim Is Barred by the Doctrine of Fair Use. 9
 - C. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice. 22
- V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdin v. CBS Broad. Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Apple Inc. v. Corellium, Inc.</i> , No. 21-12835, 2023 WL 3295671 (11th Cir. May 8, 2023).....	14, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Bespaq Corp. v. Haoshen Trading Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-3698, 2005 WL 14841 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2005).....	8
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Brody v. Fox Broad Co., LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-6249, 2023 WL 2758730 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2023).....	9
<i>Brown v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	9
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	9, 17, 18

Cariou v. Prince,
714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....20

Clark v. Transp. Alts., Inc.,
No. 18-cv-9985, 2019 WL 1448448 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019).....9

Cole v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-2090, 2012 WL 3133520 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012).....8

Concord Music Group, Inc. et al. v. Anthropic PBC,
No. 23-cv-1092, ECF No. 1 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 18, 2023).....21

Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.,
499 U.S. 340 (1991).....14

Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....20, 21

Hartmann v. Popcornflix.com LLC,
No. 20-cv-4923, 2023 WL 5715222 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2023)4

Hughes v. Benjamin,
437 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....9

Kadrey et al. v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
No. 23-cv-03417, ECF No. 69 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2023).....8

Kaye v. Cartoon Network Inc.,
297 F. Supp. 3d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....23

Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.,
336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)14, 15, 17

Kelly v. L.L. Cool J.,
145 F.R.D. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)4

Lamda Sols. Corp. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
574 F. Supp. 3d 2057 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....4

United States ex rel. Levine v. Vascular Access Ctrs., L.P.,
No. 12-cv-5103, 2020 WL 5534670 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2020)22

Lindsay v. Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel R.M.S. Titanic,
No. 97-cv-9248, 1999 WL 816163 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 1999).....7

Lopez v. Bonanza.com, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-8493, 2019 WL 5199431 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019)7

Microsoft Co. et al., The New York Times,
 No. 23-cv-11195, ECF No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2023).....21

Nat’l Basketball Ass’n v. Motorola, Inc.,
 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997).....14

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)14

Shady Recs., Inc., v. Source Enters. Inc.,
 371 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6, 13

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....9

Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.,
 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014).....11

A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC,
 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Warner Bros. Ent. Inc. v. RDR Books,
 575 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....10

Wheeler v. Topps Co.,
 652 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....22

White v. W. Pub. Corp.,
 29 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....13, 20

Wilder v. Hoiland,
 No. 22-cv-1254, 2024 WL 382141 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2024)11, 15, 18, 19

Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.,
 953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991).....11

Yang v. Mic Network, Inc.,
 405 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....9

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 102(b).....13

17 U.S.C. § 107.....10, 11

Copyright Act.....15, 18, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....1
